Public Document Pack

Dr Gwynne Jones.

CYNGOR SIR Prif Weithredwr — Chief Executive
s YNYS MON CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON
oy COUNGIL | SLE 0F AGLESEY cOUNTY counal
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Mén - Anglesey
LL77 7TW
Ffon / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839
RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING
PWYLLGOR GWAITH THE EXECUTIVE
DYDD MAWRTH TUESDAY
31 MAI 2016 31 MAY 2016
10.00 o’r gloch 10.00 am
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR COUNCIL CHAMBER
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR COUNCIL OFFICES
LLANGEFNI LLANGEFNI
Swyddog Pwyligor Mg;r;‘llesn_,g;gr 6e S Committee Officer

Annibynnol/Independent

R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and leuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair)

Plaid Lafur/Labour Party

J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands

Aelod Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru /Welsh Liberal Democrat (Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated)

Aled Morris Jones

COPI ER GWYBODAETH / COPY FOR INFORMATION
| Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir / To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyligor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i'r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules. Requests by non-Executive
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive.




Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s
published policy.

10

11

AGENDA

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any
item of business.

URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS
APPOINTED OFFICER

No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Executive held
on 25" April, 2016.

THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 7 - 18)

To submit the report of the Head of Democratic Services.

CORPORATE SCORECARD - QUARTER 4, 2015/16 (Pages 19 - 34)

To submit the report of the Head of Corporate Transformation.

REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2015/16 (Pages 35 - 48)

To submit the report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.

CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2015/16 (Pages 49 - 58)

To submit the report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.

ASSET MANAGEMENT POLICY AND PROCEDURES (Pages 59 - 88)
To submit the report of the Head of Highways, Waste and Property.

ANGLESEY'S INFORMATION, ADVICE AND ASSISTANCE BUSINESS HUB
(Pages 89 - 94)

To submit the report of the Head of Children’s Services.

COMMISSIONING BOARD FOR NORTH WALES (Pages 95 - 98)

To submit the report of the Head of Adults’ Services.

PROGRESS REPORT ON THE NORTH WALES REGIONAL SAFEGUARDING
BOARDS FOR CHILDREN AND OLDER PEOPLE (Pages 99 - 102)

To submit the report of the Head of Children’s Services.




Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s
published policy.

12

13

REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP BOARD (Pages 103 - 110)

To submit the joint report of the Head of Children’s Services and the Head of
Adults’ Services.

CONSULTATION ON TRAVELLER AND GYPSY SITES IN ANGLESEY - THE
CONSULTATION PROCESS (Pages 111 - 220)

To submit the report of the Head of Housing Services in relation to the above.

* Analysis of Consultation Responses - Holyhead Area
To submit the report of the Head of Housing Services in relation to the above.
(Appendix and correspondence attached)

* Analysis of Consultation Responses - Centre of the Island
To submit the report of the Head of Housing Services in relation to the above.
(Appendix and correspondence attached)

* Analysis of Consultation Responses - Menai Area
To submit the report of the Head of Housing Services in relation to the above.

(Appendix and correspondence attached)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

THE EXECUTIVE
Minutes of the meeting held on 25 April, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor leuan Williams (Chair)
Councillor J. Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Richard Dew Kenneth Hughes, Aled Morris Jones,
H. Eifion Jones, Alwyn Rowlands

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service Improvement)
Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer
Head of Transformation (for item 10)
Head of Housing Services (for items 11 & 12)
Head of Democratic Services (for item 5)
Legal Services Manager (for item 8)
Housing Services Business Manager (for item 12)
Policy and Strategy Manager (for item 6)
Interim Scrutiny Manager (for item 7)
Housing Allocations Officer (MP) (for item 11)
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: None

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors John Giriffith, Victor Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, R. Meirion Jones,
Alun Mummery, Dylan Rees

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

No declaration of interest was received.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED OFFICER

None reported.

3 MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 1 March, 2016 and 14 March, 2016
were presented for confirmation.

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 1 March,
2016 and 14 March, 2016, be confirmed as correct.
4 MINUTES FOR INFORMATION

The draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 7™ March, 2016 were
presented for the Executive’s information.

It was resolved that th
[...]
me
services outside their immediate family unit by a range of universal services. Where they need additional support it is
essential that they can access information, advice and assistance so that they can make informed decisions on how
best to achieve their desired outcomes. This is a period of major change, with the advent of the Social Services and
Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014. The Local Authority more than ever will need to provide a cohesive model of well-being
across services for children and their families. Establishing the Information Advice and Assistance service will enable

CC-016749-LB/229501

Page 1 of 2

Page 89



mailto:ljmed@ynysmon.gov.uk

the Local Authority to improve the citizens’ experience of finding out about care and support and to ensure a
coordinated approach to the pathways of support.

B — What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this option?

Do Nothing:
The ‘Do nothing’ option in this case is not recommended as it would not enable the Local Authority to meet its

statutory obligation. Whilst there is currently, a plethora of support available for differing health, social and wellbeing
needs across Anglesey, neither these nor the pathways of support are coordinated. All too often pathways between
agencies supporting children and families remain complex and difficult to negotiate for many. Often organisational
boundaries get in the way of swift access to support and families revolve between the various “doors of access” to
support. Maintaining the status quo will impact on the citizen’s ability ensure that their needs are met and that they
reach their potential. A culture of referring on will continue rather than an active engagement with families to help
them make changes to improve their resilience and independence.

Do Something:

There has been a National drive in recent month towards an on-line central information point, funded by the Welsh
Government and driven by the SSIA. DEWIS http://www.dewis
[...]
 for
decision by the Portfolio Holder rather than

CC-14562-1LB/186954 Page 2 of 2

Page 100




the full Executive Committee.

5 | Human Resources (HR)

6 | Property

7 | Information Communication
Technology (ICT)

8 | Scrutiny

9 | Local Members

10 | Any external bodies / other/s

F — Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)

1 | Economic

2 | Anti-poverty

3 | Crime and Disorder

4 | Environmental

5 | Equalities

6 | Outcome Agreements

7 | Other

FF - Appendices:

yy

Annual report
NWSCB and NWSAB -

G - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further
information):

Report to the Scrutiny Committee on 24 July, 2014 — Regional Safeguarding Arrangements

Report to the Executive Committee * September 2014 — Regional Safeguarding

Arrangements

CC-14562-1LB/186954

Page 101

Page 3 of 2




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

Report to: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
Date: 31/5/2016

Subject: Regional Partnership Board
Portfolio Holder(s): Aled Morris Jones

Head of Service: Alwyn Jones/Anwen Huws
Report Author: Glyn Hughes

Tel: 2802

E-mail: GlynHughes@Anglesey.gov.uk
Local Members: n/a

A —Recommendation/s and reason/s

To approve the establishment of a Regional Partnership Board as outlined in Option 1 below.

Part 9 of the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014 that came into force on 6th April 2016
requires the establishment of a Regional Partnership Board which are statutory boards within each
region in Wales.

Part 9 of the Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014 also requires local authorities to make
arrangements to promote co-operation with their relevant partners and others in relation to adults with
needs for care and support, carers and children. It places a duty on relevant partners to co-operate with,
and provide information to, the local authorities for the purpose of their social services functions.

Part 9 also provides for partnership arrangements between local
[...]


E-mail: lucyreynolds@ynysmon.gov.uk

Local Members: Dafydd Rhys Thomas

Jeffrey M Evans
Trefor Lloyd Hughes

J Arwel Roberts
Raymond Jones
Robert Llewelyn Jones

A —Recommendation/s and reason/s

Recommendations: following analysis of the responses to the consultation exercise
and site assessment exercises outlined within the report, it is recommended that

1.

4.

None of the three sites included in the consultation to provide a temporary
stopping place in the vicinity of Holyhead should be progressed or included in the
Local Development Plan.

. IACC should carry out further work to identify alternative sites to meet the need

for a temporary stopping place in the Holyhead vicinity, as identified in the
statutory Gwynedd and Anglesey Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Needs
Assessment 2016 and to comply with the Council’s duties under Part 3 of the
Housing (Wales) Act 2014

Further work should be undertaken by IACC to understand the level of use of
Holyhead port by Gypsy Travellers and the level of unauthorised encampments
occurring as a result of travel to and from the port. This to include discussion with
the port authority and shipping companies.

IACC should continue to fulfill its role to promote community cohesion. This must

CC-14562-1B/186954 Page 1 of 2

Page 119



mailto:lucyreynolds@ynysmon.gov.uk

balance the needs of residents to feel safe and to be consulted on development
issues with the recognition that the Council must act to counter racist attitudes
and challenge inflammatory comments.

Reasons

For each of the three sites included in the consultation, significant factors have been
highlighted which suggest they are unsuitable. A summary of the consultation is
provided later in the report. However, as outlined below, certain critical issues were
raised that means these sites cannot be considered suitable for inclusion in the Local
Development plan and proceed to a planning application.

Re. recommendation 1

e Site 1 Vacant Plots, Penrhos Indus
[...]
thin the Report, it is recommended that:

1. None of the two sites included in the consultation process should be progressed
or included in the Local Development Plan.

2. IACC should continue to work to identify alternative sites to meet the need for a
temporary stopping place in the centre of the island, as identified in the statutory
Gwynedd and Anglesy Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Needs assessment
2016 and to comply with the Council’s duties under Part 3 of the Housing (Wales)
Act 2014.

3. IOACC should continue to fulfil its role to promote community cohesion. This must
balance the needs of residents to feel safe and to be consulted on development
issues with the recognition that the Council must act to counter racist attitudes
and challenge inflammatory comments.

Reasons

Recommendation 1

Significant factors have been highlighted during the consultation process for both
sites on Mona Industrial Estate, which mean that they are unsuitable. A summary of
the consultation is provided later in the report. However, as outlined below, certain
critical issues were raised that means these sites cannot be considered suitable for

CC-14562-1B/186954 Page 1 of 2

Page 147



mailto:rgarethjones@ynysmon.gov.uk

inclusion in the Local Development plan and proceed to a planning application.

The Defence Infrastructure Organisation (DIO), on behalf of the Ministry of Defence,
object to both sites on the ground of safety issues. They note that there have been
two crashes at the site in recent history where debris has fallen in the area of the
sites. They also note that rubbishis often thrown over the boundary fence, which can
attract birds which are a danger to aircratft.

The Royal Air Force’s letter also referred to air safety and operative issues relating to
trespassing and fly-tipping and that the proposed sites could lead to increased risk of
runway incursions and foreign object damage to aircraft.

Recommendation 2

The Council must continue to seek a suitable sit
[...]
sign and submit
the requisite planning application. The appointed consultant and the
independent facilitator will be required to involve the residents of the
unauthorised encampments in the design and management of the proposed
new site.

4. 1ACC will engage with local communities and key stakeholders regarding
the proposals to develop the site with the aim of building community
cohesion

5. 1ACC will enter into discussions with the owner of the two fields marked on
the plan (Appendix 1) with a view to their purchase.

6. IACC will enter into discussions with the owner of the two fields marked on
the plan (Appendix 1) with a view to their purchase.

Reasons for each Recommendation:

1. Officers have assessed a number of alternative sites and have taken account
of Welsh Government Guidance in developing its methodology to assess
potential suitable sites. The three sites that were the subject of the recent
consultation were considered to have the greatest potential for development
as Gypsy Traveller Sites. All three sites have positive as well as negative
factors that need to be considered. Having considered the advantages and
disadvantages of each site, on balance, it is considered that Site 3 merits
selection. For the reasons explained in this report, Revised Site 3 has been
selected as a proposed allocation for a permanent residential site in the Joint
Local Development Plan.

Gaerwen Smallholding is not considered suitable due to the high cost
associated with providing a supply of running water, as outlined in Dwr Cymru’s
response (Appendix 2). The lay-by on the A5025 between Menai Bridge and
Pentraeth is not considered suitable due to the proximity to a busy and fast-
moving A road, should there be children resident at the site, as highlighted by
North Wales Police (Appendix 2). Local residents have also expressed
concern about the risk of serious road accidents since there are dogs on the
site, and smoke from fires has been observed drifting across the A5025 and

Minutes of the meeting


THE EXECUTIVE 31.05.2016

1

THE EXECUTIVE

Minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair)
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair)

Councillors K P Hughes, A M Jones, H E Jones and 
Alwyn Rowlands

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process 
Transformation) (for items 10, 12 & 13),
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvement),
Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer,
Head of Democratic Services (for item 4),
Head of Transformation (for item 5),
Head of Children’s Services (for items 9, 11 & 12),
Principal Valuation Officer (TDE) (for item 8),
Senior Property Officer (Property) (GJ) (for item 13),
Housing Strategy and Development Manager (LR) (for item 13),
Senior Planning Officer (Joint Planning Policy Unit) (ME) (for item 
13),
Committee Officer (MEH).

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Lewis Davies, Jeff M. Evans, John Griffith, R. Meirion 
Jones, Alun Mummery.

APOLOGIES: Councillor R A Dew 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None reported.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 25 April, 2016 were 
presented for confirmation.

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive 
held on 25th April, 2016 be confirmed as correct.



THE EXECUTIVE 31.05.2016

2

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s 
Forward Work Programme for the period June 2016 to January 2017 was 
presented for the Executive’s approval.

The Head of Democratic Services reported on the changes in the updated Work 
Programme as follows :-

 Items 2 and 7 are new to the Executive’s Work Programme and will be 
discussed at the 20 June, 2016 meeting;

 A new item on Lowering the Admission Age for Brynsiencyn Primary School will 
be discussed at the 20 June, 2016 meeting;

 Items 13 and 17 are new to the Executive’s Work Programme and will be 
discussed at the 19 September, 2016 meeting;

 Item 19 are new to the Executive’s Work Programme and will be discussed at 
the 17 October, 2016 meeting.

It was RESOLVED to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work 
Programme for the period June 2016 to January 2017.

5 CORPORATE SCORECARD - QUARTER 4, 2015/16 

The report of the Head of Corporate Transformation incorporating the final 
scorecard of the financial year 2015/16 was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration.

The Portfolio Holder for Human Resources, Information Technology and Council 
Business stated that he was disappointed with the increase in the long term 
sickness absence figures which were highlighted within the report.  However, he 
noted that the ‘Back to Work’ interview figures had improved and sickness levels 
needs to be addressed within the ‘back to work’ interview.  He noted that 
discussions have taken place within the Senior Leadership Team;  each 
department will be required to address the issue of sickness absence.  The 
Portfolio Holder stated that a Members Workshop will be arranged to discussion 
issues relating to the way forward to improving sickness absence across the 
authority.  

The Chief Executive reiterated that the SLT have given considerable attention to 
the long term sickness levels.  He noted that the Human Resources Section have 
been asked to produce an action plan to be submitted to the next Senior 
Leadership Team, with regard to the processes and practices with regard to 
sickness management.

It was RESOLVED to accept the report and to note the mitigations measures 
as outlined within the report.



THE EXECUTIVE 31.05.2016

3

6 REVENUE BUDGET DRAFT OUTTURN 2015/16 

The report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer setting out the 
provisional outturn for the financial year 2015/16 was presented to the Executive for 
consideration.

The Portfolio Holder (Finance) stated that the overall projected financial position for 
2015/16 on budgets controlled by services has shown an underspend of £1.8m.  
However he noted that after taking into account the additional funding provided 
during the year, one off items of income and the reduction in capital financing costs, 
the final outturn highlighted budget pressures Service budgets and in particular on 
the demand lead services e.g. Children’s Services.  He wished to thank the Senior 
Leadership Team, the Finance Department for their hard work in respect of the 
performance of the underspend in the revenue budget for 2015/16.

It was RESOLVED to note the following :-

 The position set out in respect of financial performance for 2015/16;
 The outturn reported within the report remains provisional until the 

completion of the statutory audit. 

7 CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2015/16 

The report of the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer setting out the 
financial performance of the Capital budget for the 2015/16 financial year, subject 
to audit was presented to the Executive for consideration.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance highlighted that the final outturn position showed 
an underspend of £14.3m, mainly arising from slippage in the 21st Century Schools 
programme and on HRA projects.  £7.8m of the slippage will be carried forward to 
the 2016/17 capital programme.  He referred to the capital receipts of £4m received 
through the sale of assets.  The income from the sale of smallholdings was £1.2m 
below the anticipated level although further sales will take place in 2016/17.  These 
additional sales will ensure that the expenditure incurred on the Smallholdings 
improvement programme will be fully funded from capital receipts.

It was RESOLVED :-

 To note the draft outturn position of the Capital Programme 2015/16 that 
is subject to audit;

 To approve the carry-forward of £7.791m to 2016/17 for the underspend 
on the programme due to slippage.  

8 ASSET MANAGEMENT POLICY AND PROCEDURES 

The report of the Head of Highways, Waste & Property was incorporating the 
reviewed Asset Management Policy and Procedures – Policy Review was 
submitted for the Executive’s approval.

It was RESOLVED to endorse the report and adopt the amended Policy.



THE EXECUTIVE 31.05.2016

4

9 ANGLESEY'S INFORMATION, ADVICE AND ASSISTANCE BUSINESS HUB 

The report of the Head of Children’s Services was presented seeking the 
Executive’s approval to establish an ‘Anglesey Hub’ with regard to the above.

The Portfolio Holder (Housing & Social Services) outlined the report to the 
Committee with regard to Anglesey’s Information, Advice and Assistance Hub.

The Head of Children’s Services stated it is essential when  children and their 
families and carers require additional support they are able to access information, 
advice and assistance so that they can make informed decisions on how best to 
achieve their desired outcomes.  This is a period of major change, with the advent 
of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 and establishing an 
Information Advice and Assistance Service is a requirement of that Act.  
Establishing the Information Advice and Assistance Service will enable the Local 
Authority to improve the citizens’ experience of finding out about care, support and 
ensure a co-ordinated approach to the pathways of support.

It was RESOLVED :-

 To approve the establishment of an ‘Anglesey Hub’, which will act as a 
‘one stop shop’ for any enquiries relating to the provision of Information, 
Advice and Assistance (Social Services and Wellbeing) for Children and 
Families on Anglesey;

 To note that Part 9 of the Social Services and Wellbeing Act states that 
the Director of Social Services has overall responsibility for the 
Information, Advice and Assistance Service; that this be delegated on her 
behalf to the Head of Children Services and that the new service sits 
under the management of Children’s Services.

10 COMMISSIONING BOARD FOR NORTH WALES 

The report of the Head of Adult’s Services was presented seeking the Executive’s 
approval to establish a Commissioning Board for North Wales.

It was RESOLVED to agree to the establishment of a Commissioning Board 
for North Wales to replace the former Regional Commissioning, Procurement 
and Monitoring Hub.

11 PROGRESS REPORT ON THE NORTH WALES REGIONAL SAFEGUARDING 
BOARDS FOR CHILDREN AND OLDER PEOPLE 

The progress report of the Assistant Chief Executive as Statutory Director of Social 
Services was presented with regard to the North Wales Regional Safeguarding 
Boards for Children and Older People for the Executive’s consideration.



THE EXECUTIVE 31.05.2016

5

It was RESOLVED to note the contents of the progress report prepared by the 
Business Manager of the Boards and that a report within a year regarding 
progress on identified priorities.

12 REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

The joint report of the Head of Children’s Services and the Head of Adult’s Services 
was presented for the Executive’s approval with regard to the establishment of a 
Regional Partnership Board.

The Portfolio Holder (Housing & Social Services) stated that the Social Services 
and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014 requires the establishment of a Regional 
Partnership Board which are statutory boards within each region in Wales.  The Act 
also requires local authorities to make arrangements to promote co-operation with 
their relevant partners and others in relation to adults with needs for care and 
support, carers and children.  He further stated that the Act also provides for 
partnership arrangements between local authorities and Local Health Boards for 
the discharge of their functions.

The Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process Transformation) 
stated that there has been extensive regional partnership working between North 
Wales authorities for a number of years.  The workshop held on 14 March, 2016 
with members of the current Partnership Forum and Leadership Groups considered 
two options to comply with the requirements within Part 9 of the Social Services and 
Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014.  It was agreed that the preferred option was Option 
1as it was not felt that the Regional Partnership Board would be able to manage the 
mixing of strategic and operational responsibilities and it was felt that this would 
impede its effectiveness.  The Assistant Chief Executive further stated that a 
representative from the Betsi Cadwaladr Health Board will also be a member of the 
Board.

The Chair referred to the Public Services Board and expressed his concern that 
there might be some duplication of service with the Regional Partnership Board.  
He hoped that a review of the services provided by both the Boards will be 
undertaken.   The Chair asked for a presentation on the performance of the Boards 
can be afforded to the monthly Elected Members briefing meetings within 3 to 6 
months.

It was RESOLVED to approve the establishment of a Regional Partnership 
Board as outline in Option 1 of the report.

13 CONSULTATION ON TRAVELLER AND GYPSY SITES IN ANGLESEY - THE 
CONSULTATION PROCESS 

The report of the Head of Housing Services was presented to the Executive for 
consideration with regard to the consultation on Traveller and Gypsy Sites.

The Portfolio Holder (Housing & Social Services) stated that extensive consultation 
has been given to the proposals for possible gypsy and travellers sites, with public 
meetings, ‘drop-in’ sessions and meetings with Town and Community Councils and 



THE EXECUTIVE 31.05.2016

6

Officers of the County Council.  The opinion of gypsies and travellers also needed 
to be heard within the consultation process and an independent facilitator has 
facilitated this process.  He stated that 3 sites need to be identified on Anglesey – a  
temporary stopping place in Holyhead, a temporary stopping place in the Centre of 
the Island, and a permanent site in the Menai area for the four households who at 
present are located at an unauthorised encampment in the lay-by on the A5025 
near Pentraeth.  This process of identifying Traveller and Gypsy Sites is a statutory 
duty under the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 which also strengthens the requirement 
that local authorities identify and make provision for sufficient appropriate sites in 
their Local Development Plans.  He stated that the gypsy and traveller community 
have a statutory right to live the way the wish but they also must respect the 
authority’s rights to ensure that they respect the rules that will be in place on the 
identified site. He noted that financial assistance by Welsh Government will be 
afforded to local authorities to establish a permanent traveller sites but no financial 
assistance will be given to the establishment of temporary stopping places.   

The Portfolio Holder referred to the 3 sites identified in Holyhead and none of the 
sites are suitable to progress or to be included in the Local Development Plan.  
Discussion will now be undertaken with the Port Authority within the next few 
weeks.  2 sites were identified in the Centre of the Island but none of the sites were 
suitable and a further consultation process will be needed to locate a suitable 
temporary stopping place for gypsies and travellers, with a future consultation 
including privately owned land.   

The Portfolio Holder referred to the permanent site required in the Menai area and 
stated that the site located at the lay-by on the A5025 near Pentraeth is inadequate 
due to its position near a busy main road.  The site at present is tolerated until the 
Council is able to identify a suitable permanent site for the travellers.  Whilst the 
Council own the land proposed for a permanent site at Penhesgyn near 
Penmynydd, negotiations with the landowner would need to take place to secure 
suitable access to the site, with the possible purchase of the land.  It is therefore 
recommended that the land at Penhesgyn is included in the Joint Local 
Development Plan.

The Chair referred to the recent special meeting of the Partnership and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held on 13th May, 2016 which discussed the 
Gypsy and Travellers site and considered that valid and meaningful discussions 
took place at the meeting.   He invited Councillor Alun Mummery, Vice-Chair of the 
Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee to address the meeting.

Councillor Mummery stated that the Scrutiny Committee were afforded a 
presentation with regard to the gypsy and traveller’s site consultation process and 
site selection.  He noted that the Independent Facilitator who had been asked by 
the Council to liaise with the gypsy traveller communities and seek their views as 
part of the consultation afforded an opportunity to address the meeting together 
with members of the public who had concerns regarding the sites for gypsy and 
travellers.    He referred to the recommendations of the Partnership and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee to the Executive.



THE EXECUTIVE 31.05.2016

7

The Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process Transformation) 
stated that following the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held on 
13th May, 2016 the report on the Permanent Sites in the Menai Area had been 
updated to address the concerns of the committee with regard to the site at 
Penhesgyn near Penmynydd in connection with air pollution as it is near the 
recycling centre.  An air quality assessment was commissioned during the 
consultation process and the summary of the finding were included within the report 
on the site at Penhesgyn.  The Scrutiny Committee also raised concerns to the 
safety of people from the site entering the recycling centre without permission.  The 
Assistant Chief Executive explained that the proposed site at Penhesgyn would be  
made secure that children and animals would not be able to enter the recycling 
centre.

The Assistant Chief Executive further stated that concerns were raised at the 
Scrutiny Committee as to the impact on local residents who live near the proposed 
site at Penhesgyn.  She noted that the location of the site within the land available 
will need to be considered carefully to developed to cater for the needs of the 
travelers whilst at the same time considering the views and concerns of the local 
residents.  

The Executive gave detailed consideration to the reports on the sites for gypsy and 
traveller’s and considered that the design of the identified proposed site at 
Penhesgyn is paramount.

It was RESOLVED :-
 To accept the report and to note the consultation processes regarding 

Gypsy and Traveller site selection.
 That following analysis of the response to the consultation exercise and 

sites assessment exercises outlined within the reports on the Holyhead, 
Centre of the Island and Menai vicinity it was agreed :-
 Holyhead area – Temporary Site
 That none of the three sites included in the consultation to provide 

a temporary stopping place in the vicinity of Holyhead should be 
progressed or included in the Local Development Plan;

 The County Council shall carry out further work to identify 
alternative sites to meet the need for a temporary stopping place in 
the Holyhead vicinity, as identified in the statutory Gwynedd and 
Anglesey Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 
2016 and to comply with the Council’s duties under Part 3 of the 
Housing (Wales) Act 2014;

 Further work should be undertaken to understand the level of use 
of Holyhead port by Gypsy Travellers and the level of unauthorised 
encampments occurring as a result of travel to and from the port.  

 That negotiations be undertaken with the Holyhead Port Authority 
and shipping companies.



THE EXECUTIVE 31.05.2016

8

 Centre of the Island – Temporary Site
 That none of the two sites included in the consultation process 

should be progressed or included in the Local Development Plan;
 The County Council will continue to work to identify alternative 

sites to meet the need for a temporary stopping place in the Centre 
of the Island, as identified in the statutory Gwynedd and Anglesey 
Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 2016 and 
to comply with the Council’s duties under Part 3 of the Housing 
(Wales) Act 2014;

 Menai Area – Permanent Site
 That land at Penhesgyn near Penmynydd be selected as a possible 

allocation to meet the accommodation needs of Gypsy and 
Travellers, subject to the outcome of further investigations to 
confirm the suitability of the site from a highway safety and health 
impact perspective and be included in the Joint Local Development 
Plan;

 That further engagement be undertaken with the residents of the 
unauthorised encampment a the lay-by on the A5025 to gain a 
better understanding of their needs and explain the Council’s 
requirements, and an independent facilitator will be used to 
facilitate this;

 That an appropriate consultant be commissioned to prepare site 
design and submit the requisite planning application; that the 
consultant and independent facilitator involve the residents of the 
unauthorised encampments in the design and management of the 
proposed new site;

 To engage with local communities and key stakeholders regarding 
the proposals to develop the site with the aim of building 
community cohesion;

 The County Council will enter into discussions with the owner of 
two fields marked on the (Appendix 1) attached to the report, with a 
view to their purchase.

The meeting concluded at 11.25 am

COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS
CHAIR


